

CASE NOS. 23-1374 & 23-1880

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BROOKE HENDERSON, ET AL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SPRINGFIELD R-12, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri
District Court Case No.: 6:21-cv-03219-MDH

**MOTION OF CATO INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Thomas A. Berry
Counsel of Record
Nicholas DeBenedetto
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 789-5202
tberry@cato.org

May 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Plaintiffs Suffered No Injury-In-Fact Sufficient to Allege Unconstitutionally Compelled Speech	6
II. The District Court’s Award of Attorney’s Fees to Defendants Violates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Associational Freedoms	14
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH & VIRUS CHECK.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	8
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	8
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	5, 15, 16, 18
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	7
<i>Katosang v. Wasson-Hunt</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122122 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 18, 2010)	8
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	7, 8
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	14, 18
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	5, 15, 16, 21
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	7
<i>Wash. Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	7, 12
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	passim
<i>Williams v. City of Carl Junction</i> , 523 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	6, 8, 9, 11
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	14
42 U.S.C. § 1988	5, 14
Other Authorities	
<i>About Us</i> , SE. LEGAL FOUND. (last visited May 14, 2023 1:00 PM)	17

Ann Southworth, <i>Conservative Lawyers and the Contest Over the Meaning of “Public Interest Law,”</i> 52 UCLA L. REV. 1223 (2005).....	18
Coleman Hughes, <i>How to Be an Anti-Intellectual,</i> CITY J. (Oct. 27, 2019).....	11
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Law of Compelled Speech,</i> 97 TEX. L. REV. 355 (2018).....	7, 14
GianCarlo Canaparo, <i>Permission to Hate: Antiracism and Plessy,</i> 27 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 97 (2023).....	11
<i>Henderson v. Springfield Public Schools,</i> SE. LEGAL FOUND. (last visited May 14, 2023 1:30 PM).....	19
<i>History,</i> SE. LEGAL FOUND. (last visited May 14, 2023 1:00 PM)	17
IBRAM X. KENDI, HOW TO BE AN ANTIRACIST (2019).....	11
Layne Rouse, <i>Battling for Attorneys’ Fees: The Subtle Influence of Conservatism in 42 U.S.C. Section 1988,</i> 59 BAYLOR L. REV. 973 (2007).....	20
Martha F. Davis, <i>Our Better Half: A Public Interest Lawyer Reflects on Pro Bono Lawyering and Social Change Litigation,</i> 9 AM. U.J. GENDER SOC. POL’Y & L. 119 (2001)	17
<i>Protecting Free Speech,</i> SE. LEGAL FOUND. (last visited May 14, 2023 1:00 PM).....	18
Tobias Barrington Wolf, <i>Compelled Affirmations, Free Speech, and the U.S. Military’s Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell Policy,</i> 63 BROOK. L. REV. 1141 (1997).....	13
